
Sunday January 1, 202310

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER
E-NIT No. JS/PHECD-I/399 of 2022-23

(Fresh of e-NIT No. JS/PHECD-I/351 of 2022-23)
For and on behalf of The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jammu, of J&K Union Territory, E-Tenders (Item Rate

Based)  are invited by the Executive Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) City Division No-1, Jammu, from approved and reputed/regis-
tered firms under two cover system, Cover 1 comprising of technical bid and cover 2 comprising of financial bid for the follow-
ing works:-

Position of funds: Approved
TS: Accorded 
AAA: Accorded
1. Date of publishing from 28-12-2022 (1800hrs) 

2. Bid documents can be seen and downloaded from the website www.jktenders.gov.in from 28-12-2022 (1800hrs) onwards.

3. The bids shall be uploaded on the website www.jktenders.gov.in from 28-12-2022 (1800hrs) to 07-01-2023 upto
(1200Hrs).

4. The complete bidding process shall be online.

5. The technical bids received shall be opened online on 07-01-2023 after (1200Hrs). or any other convenient later date in the
office of The Executive Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) City Division No-1, Jammu.

6. Furnishing of hard copies of bids immediately after submission of e-tenders has been dispensed with as per Govt. order
No. OM No. A/24 (2017)-651 Dated 07-06-2018. The same shall be obtained only from the bidder who is declared as L1
after opening of financial bids.

7. A copy of CDR/FDR duly pledged to the Executive Engineer Jal Shakti City Division No-1 Jammu should be uploaded by
the bidders. However, before allotting the work, the original CDR shall be obtained from the bidder declared as L1 & shall
be kept on record. 

8. The Lowest Bidder shall be intimated through e-mail on his registered mail id to deposit the performance Security or any
other relevant documents required by division in reference to the contract.

9. Cost of bidding/tender fees receipt in the shape of e-challan/ single window challan of JMC shall have to be paid  online,
through the JMC link http://www.jmcjammu.org/online-payment.html and no cash shall be entertained at any cost.
Further, bidders are requested to mention name of the work upon the particular Challan//e-receipt. Under unavoidable cir-
cumstances if the work is retendered, The contractor need not to deposit the Tender document Cost for rebidding for the
same work.

10. The Successful bidder shall be liable to deposit the performance security as envisioned in 

No:-PHECD-I/9832-9837 Sd/-
Dated: - 28-12-2022 Executive Engineer 
DIP/J-13669/22 Jal Shakti (PHE) City DivisionNo-1
Dated: - 31-12-2022 Jammu

S.
No.

Name of work Tender
Amount
(In  Rs)

Cost of Tender
document
Fees (In  Rs.)

Earnest Money
2% of the
advertised cost

Class of
Contractor

Time of
completion

1 2 3 5 6 7 8
1 Improvement of distribution system of 80mm

dia at circular road from OHT Jullakha Mohalla
to Sheetla Mata Mandir under Ward No.3
under UT Capex 

2.50 200 Rs.5000 A, B, C & D 30 days

2 Replacement of damaged valves at Chogan
Slathia and Chabutra under Ward no.1 under
UT Capex 

5.00 200 Rs.10000 A, B, C & D 30 days

3 Interlinking of newly drilled Borewell with exist-
ing GSR at pumping station Patoli Brahmana.
under UT Capex 

0.85 200 Rs.1700 A, B, C & D 30 days

4 Replacement of G.I.Pipe in lane no.1
Laxmipuram Ext. Chinore Bantalab W.NO.62
upto the house of Dr. H.R.Shan under UT
Capex 

1.18 200 Rs.2360 A, B, C & D 30 days 

JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT, JAMMU
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER JAL SHAKTI 

(PHE) CITY DIVISION NO-1, JAMMU
0191-2543654 (Fax) E-Mail:- xenphecity1@gmail.com

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: The Jammu and
Kashmir Union Territory
Sub-Junior Volleyball (Boys
& Girls) teams on Saturday
was flagged off for competing
in the 44th Sub- Junior
National Volleyball
Championship for Boys &
Girls scheduled to be held at
Delhi from January 3 to 8,

2023.  The teams are accom-
panied by Subhash Kumar
Sharma, Neloofar Habib,
Mulkh Raj Sharma, Neha
Bhagat, Anil Kumar and
Sageer Ahmed as managers
and coaches respectively.

BOYS  Team: Rajat
Sharma  (Samba), Yasir
Hamid Bhat (Kulgam),
Harshit Raina (Poonch),

Himanshu Saini (Jammu),
Bilal Ahmed (Poonch), Rahal
Singh (Jammu), Raman
Singh (Jammu), Raghav
Tadia (Kathua), Aman
Kumar (Samba) Gourav
Sharma (Kathua), Kshitij
Bandral ( Udhampur) and
Amit Kumar (Jammu).  

GIRLS Team: Jiya Charak
(Samba), Payal Sharma

(Poonch), Safoora Rizwan
(Jammu), Sonali Sharma
(Udhampur), Shabnam
Kousar (Rajouri),  Salma
Kousar (Rajouri), Himani
Dogra (Samba), Arzoo Jamil
(Rajouri), Sheetal Kumari
(Udhampur), Monika
Bhushan (Samba), Urfie Jan
(Kulgam) and Humehra Jan
(Jammu).

Prior to proceedings for
national, the teams under-
went 16-day-long  intensive
Coaching Camp at M.A.
Stadium, Jammu under the
supervision of Ashok Singh
Divisional Sports Officer
Jammu, J&K Sports Council
and  Satish Gupta Manager
Indoor Sports Complex.

On the occasion President of
Volleyball Association of J&K,
Sidharth Daluja in presence
of other office bearers also
distributed  sports kits and
track suits to the players and
officials and extended their
best wishes to the  team for
bringing laurels to J&K in the
national event.

Earlier, Divisional Sports
Officer Jammu, JKSC,
Ashok Singh and Member of
Sports Council, Nitin Sharma
screened J&K Volleyball
teams at M.A. Stadium
Sports Complex Jammu.

J&K teams leave for 44th Sub-Junior
National Volleyball Championship

Ashok Singh, Divisional Sports Officer (J) along with office bearers of Volleyball Association 
of J&K posing with J&K UT sub-junior volleyball boys and girls teams.

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: J&K BJP
General Secretary and for-
mer minister, Dr.
Devinder Kumar Manyal
on Saturday inaugurated
the 23rd SQAY National
Championship, organized
by Jammu & Kashmir
SQAY Association, affili-
ated to SQAY Federation
of India (SFI) at Indoor
Sports Stadium Bhagwati
Nagar, here  .

Former Minister Dr.
Devinder Manyal, the
chief guest, said that such
sporting events not only
promote camaraderie and
coordination but also pre-
pare the players to play
for the country.

BJP District President
Jammu Pramod Kapahi,
Talab Tillo Mandal
President Keshav Chopra,
Councillor Succha Singh,
B R Rao Vice President
SC Morcha, Gourav
Pargal and others, also

accompanied Dr. Manyal.
In his address, Dr

Manyal laid emphasis on
the importance of sports
and said that Sports is an
extremely important com-
ponent for the overall
development of our nation. 

Dr. Manyal said that
under the Khelo India pro-
gramme a strategy has
been introduced to revive
the sports culture in India
at the grass-root level by
building a strong frame-
work for all sports played
in our country and estab-
lish India as a great sport-

ing nation. 
Dr. Manyal further

wished best of luck to the
organizers and the partici-
pants of the champi-
onship.

The founder of the
SQAY Mir Nazir organ-
ized the event along with
his team Mazhar Khan
from Nagpur Maharashtra
, Dr Parveen, Rajkumar
and others. 

He told that about 700
children are participating
in the championship from
22 States and UTs of the
country.

23rd SQAY National Championship begins

Former minister, Dr. D.K Manyal and others inaugurating
the 23rd SQAY National Championship at Jammu. 

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: TRT Kings got the
better of Choudhary Warriors
in the inaugural match in a
mega cricket tournament,
which got underway at Sports
Stadium, Jagti, near here on
Saturday.

Twenty seven teams from
J&K and outside the Union
Territory are taking part in this
cricketing extravaganza.

The tournament was inaugu-
rated by top Cop Basant Rath
as the Chief Guest, while MK
Yogi, Senior Kashmiri Pandit
leader and Displaced Minority

Prabhari J&K UT Aam Aadmi
Party (AAP), MK Yogi was the

Guest of Honour.
The tournament is being

organised by Orzo (Gym)
Cultural, Sports and
Education Trust, under the
overall supervision of Chief
Organiser, Subash Zutshi,
while Sanjay Batra is the
Media Incharge.

Earlier, TRT Kings defeated
Choudhary Warriors in a tough
contest in the inaugural tie.

Batting first, Choudhary
Warriors scored 42 runs in the
stipulated 10 overs, while TRT
Kings chased the target in 8
overs.

Speaking on the occasion,
Yogi praised the Organisers for

holding this mega event.
He said that the event is a

great initiative towards involv-
ing youth in sporting activities
and helping them not to derail
from the mainstream and not
to fall prey to drugs and other
allied social evils.

TRT Kings wins inaugural tie as Cricket
Tourney gets underway at Jagti

Young cricketers posing for a group photograph along with
dignitaries at Sports Stadium Jagti on Saturday.

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: To pick J&K
team for Senior National
Softball Championship to
be held at Puri, Odisha,
the Jammu and Kashmir
Softball Association is
going to conduct selection
trials at Government
Gandhi Memorial Science
College, Jammu on
January 2, 2023.

The Association has
advised the players
desirous to take part in
the selections trials to
report at Government
Gandhi Memorial Science
College Ground Jammu
alongwith their Date of
Birth Certificate, Adhaar
Card and four recent
passport size photographs
on January 2, 2023 at 10

am.
"21 days coaching camp

will be held for the play-
ers selected in the trials
under expert coaches
from January 6, 2023,"
informed Waseem Raja
Khan, General Secretary
of J&K Softball
Association.

For further information,
the players can also con-

tact the General
Secretary on
9419036380. 

The Senior National
Softball Championship is
going to be held from
February 5 to February 9,
2023, to be organized by
Odisha Softball
Association, under the
auspices of Softball
Association of India.

Softball selection trials tomorrow

Manpreet 
qualifies JKSET

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: Manpreet Singh,
son of
M a k h a n
Lal, resi-
dent of
T e h s i l
H a v e l i ,
D i s t r i c t
P o o n c h ,
has been
qualified Jammu and
Kashmir State Eligibility
Test (JKSET) in Life
Sciences, the result of which
was declared by  University
of Jammu recently. He has
done his Post Graduation in
Botany from Department of
Botany, University of
Jammu.

STATE TIMES NEWS
RAMBAN: Deputy
Commissioner Ramban,
Mussarat Islam on Saturday
inaugurated the Sanasar-
Patnitop 'Winter Bonanza
2022', a cultural event organ-
ized by the Tourism
Department Jammu in collabo-
ration with Patnitop
Development Authority,
District Administration
Ramban & Udhampur to pro-
mote tourism in Patnitop and
its surrounding areas.

Among others BDC Chenani
Prakash Chander, Chief
Executive Officer, Patnitop
Development Authority Sher
Singh, Joint Director Tourism,
Jammu Sunaina Sharma
Mehta,  SDM Chenani, Parvaiz
Naik, Deputy Director Tourism
Jammu, Dr. Umesh Shan and
Deputy Director Tourism
Publicity Jammu Abdul
Jabbar,  BDC Chairman
Batote, Rajeshwar Bhagat and
several other dignitaries were
present on the occasion. The
event witnessed a huge footfall
of visitors who visited Sanasar
and Patnitop to celebrate the
New Year.  The main attraction
of the programme was the
thrilling performance by
renowned Punjabi singers
Rohanpreet and Dogri singer
Chaman Lehri.

A large number of tourists
from all over India thronged the
Padoora area at Patnitop and
enjoyed the activities organized
by the departments at the mega
event of winter show and "Bid
adieu to 2022 & Welcome to
2023".  Tourists were
enthralled by the musical per-
formances. The event coincided
with the New Year celebrations
amid snowfall season at
Patnitop which is a major
attraction for the tourists. The
event was a confluence of local
Dogri art, ethnic cuisines, cul-
tural performances, and adven-
ture activities to engage the
tourists and showcase indige-
nous culture with other engag-
ing activities during the cele-
brations. The festival was a
major attraction for the
tourists who visited Patnitop

and enjoyed the beautiful loca-
tions with the Dance, Music,
Adventure and Food fest. 

The tourists appreciated the
efforts of the Tourism
Department by organizing
tourism activities in the region
and making elaborate arrange-
ments for the celebration of
the New Year at Patnitop.  

Also present were SSP
Sandeep Mehta, Sheena Sahni,
ADT Jammu, Jyoti Kaul,
Tourist Officer Udhampur
other senior officers of district
administration alongwith jam-
packed audience consisting of
tourists, locals and prominent
citizens of the area.

DC Ramban inaugurates Sanasar-
Patnitop 'Winter Bonanza 2022'

Rohanpreet enthralls huge audience

Joint Director Tourism, Jammu Sunaina Sharma Mehta and
other dignitaries felicitating Punjabi singer Rohanpreet. 

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: Dr. Sanjeev
Kumar Verma,
Controller of Stores
Health Services Jammu,
who superannuated on
Saturday after rendering
36 years of glorious serv-
ice in the department,
was accorded a warm
send off by the staff of
Controller of Stores,
Directorate of Health
Services Jammu.

To bid him farewell, a
function was organized
in his honour.

Dr Sanjeev Kumar Verma served the department in various
other capacities as Medical Superintendent District Hospital
Kathua and Assistant Director Jammu & Kashmir AIDS
Control Society.

The staff wished the retiring officer good health and pros-
perous post retirement life and thanked him for his guidance,
support and cooperation.

Controller of Stores Health Services
Jammu accorded warm send off

Dr. Sanjeev Verma, Controller of
Stores Health Services Jammu

being accorded farewell. 

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: District
Administration Jammu, under
the overall supervision of
Deputy Commissioner, Avny
Lavasa today provided digital
land passbooks to the legal
owners in village Chumbian
Jattan.

As many as 40 Property
Cards were distributed among
the legal landlords by Tehsildar
Sohan Lal Rana in presence of
Sarpanches and Panches.

The Deputy Commissioner
termed the initiative as a
remarkable step towards ensur-
ing transparency and good gov-
ernance. She described the ini-

tiative as a milestone to
improve Public Services deliv-
ery and to make the system eas-
ily accessible and accountable.

The Deputy Commissioner
said that Land Passbooks
issued to the landholder con-
tains entries which will enable
the landholder to make its use
for Credit facilities and for
other matters connected there-
with.

She added that the Land
Passbook will provide Revenue
related information to the land
owners in a very simple form,
besides shall act as a valid
paper to present before finan-
cial and other institutions.

Digital land passbooks distributed
in Chumbian Jattan

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: Chief Executive
Officer (CEO) of Jammu
Smart City Limited (JSCL)
Rahul Yadav on Saturday vis-
ited the construction site of
Tawi River Front Project and
reviewed the progress of the
most ambitious project under
the Jammu Smart City proj-
ect.

Additional CEO, JSCL,
Hitesh Gupta, Project
Director, JSCL, Sunil Thusoo,
General Manager Finance,
JSCL, Ashish Anand and sen-
ior officials of JSCL and offi-
cials of   project executing
agency Shree Balaji Engicons
Limited were present on the

occasion.              
CEO, JSCL, Rahul Yadav

took on-spot assessment and
got first-hand information on
status of Tawi River Front
Development project, besides
other allied works.

After inspecting the site,
Rahul Yadav passed directions
to officials and project execut-

ing agency to expedite pace of
work to complete the project in
stipulated time frame.             

Asserting that the project
was top priority of the govern-
ment, CEO JSCL said that
the completion of the project
will play a crucial role in
enhancing the aesthetic value
of the city of temples as well as

business opportunities to the
citizens.    

Under the project, a 3.5 KM
(both side) long river front is
proposed to be completed in 2
phases. The first phase starts
from 4th bridge to Tawi
Bridge and phase 2 from Tawi
Bridge to Gujjar Nagar
Bridge. The pathways would
be constructed on both the
sides (banks) of the river to
provide easy access to the pub-
lic. This project also comprises
bank protection of River Tawi
with broad salient features of
construction of diaphragm
walls, lower promenade,
retaining wall, embankment
construction.

CEO JSCL reviews progress of Tawi River Front Project

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: BJP Bajalta Mandal President Ajay Sharma in
consultation with Parmod Kapahi, BJP President
District Jammu and other senior leaders of the party
nominated Mandal team. Romal Singh (Sham Singh),
Verinder Sharma, Amita, Nirmala Devi and Pardeep
Singh have been nominated as Mandal Vice-Presidents;
Bishan Singh and Sunny Sharma as General Secretaries;
Tilak Raj, Ashok Kumar, Naseeb Singh, Shiv Sharma,
Madan Singh and Anku Sharma as Secretaries; Madan
Sharma as Treasurer and Avinash Sharma as Addl
Treasurer; Khalid Hussain and Kailash Rajput as

Spokespersons; Jagdish Singh as Office Secretary and
Nand Kishore as Addl Office Secretary; Chotu Sharma as
Incharge and Madan as Co-Incharge Social Media;
Gourav Singh as President Yuva Morcha, Abha Jamwal
as President Mahila Morcha, Pritam Chand President SC
Morcha, Mohan Lal Verma as President OBC Morcha,
Attar Hussain as President ST Morcha and Dheru Ram
as President Kissan Morcha.

Randeep Singh, Sagar Singh, Sadhu Ram, Sheela
Degvi, Raj Singh, Bansi Lal, Balbir Singh, Fareed
Ahmed, Faquir Singh, Jamat Ali, Manzoor and Jagdish
Singh as Mandal Working Committee Members.

BJP Bajalta Mandal nominates Mandal team


